Elastomers and Composites
Vol. 54, No. 1, pp. 40~53 (March 2019)
Print ISSN 2092-9676/Online ISSN 2288-7725
DOI: https://doi.org/10.7473/EC.2019.54.1.40
Reinforcing Performance of Networked Silicas in Silica-filled Chloroprene
Rubber Compounds
Changseok Ryu*, Jae-Kyoung Yang*, Wonhyeong Park*, Sun Jung Kim*, Doil Kim*,
Gon Seo*,†, Wook-Soo Kim**, Ki Woong Ahn**, and Beak Hwan Kim**

Petrochemical Co.), 3-mercaptopropyltrimethoxy silane (MPTMS,
Momentive), and paraffin oil (P-2, Michang) were also added
in the preparation of the silica-filled CR compounds.
2. Preparation of silica-filled CR compounds
The chemical compositions of prepared silica-filled CR
compounds are listed in Table 1. The compounds were
Table 1. Chemical Compositions of Silica-Filled CR Compounds
Prepared
Rubber
compound
CR
(phr)
Silica (phr) Additive (phr)
NS1 NS1 NS2 GR Sulfur TESPT
CR-Si-00 100 - 2.0
CR-MS1-20 100 20 0.5
CR-MS1-40 100 40 0.5
CR-MS1-60 100 60 0.5
CR-MS1-80 100 80 0.5
CR-MS2-20 100 20 2.0
CR-MS2-40 100 40 2.0
CR-MS2-60 100 60 2.0
CR-MS2-80 100 80 2.0
CR-MS3-20 100 20 2.0 4.0
CR-MS3-40 100 40 2.0 4.0
CR-MS3-60 100 60 2.0 4.0
CR-MS3-80 100 80 2.0 4.0
CR-GR-20 100 20 2.0
CR-GR-40 100 40 2.0
CR-GR-60 100 60 2.0
CR-GR-80 100 80 2.0
aContained in NS2 networked silica
42 Changseok Ryu et al. / Elastomers and Composites Vol. 54, No. 1, pp. 40-53 (March 2019)
named by classifying the nature of silica as MS1, MS2, MS3,
and GR according to the nature of silicas: MS1 indicated that